GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 36
UP - Box for outdoor installations
GSTR001/3
Rev. 01
UP - Box for outdoor installations
This document describes the box for outdoor installations of the UP, the Remote Terminal
Unit for telecontrol and supervision of Medium Voltage distribution network; it provides
functional and construction requirements for the supply.

The serigraphies must clearly indicate the pin number, and if possible, the function, with the synthetic
name reported in Table 1 and Table 2. On the internal part of the door, a label will always be present for
decodification of the terminal board components.
The connection from SG and DFPI cables to the terminal, can be performed by a connector, with Molex
format, as in the example of Figure 18.
Figure 18 – Cables from SG and DFPI connection to the terminal board by means of Molex connector
The 3 LEDs at the left side of Figure 17, which indicate the open or closed position of the SG, and the
local control configuration, respectively, must be available on the terminal board.
The board must allow the opening and closing of the switchgear, through a pair of buttons (green for the
opening, red for the closure) which will be active only if the RTU is under local control.
Under local control, the L+ signal provided on the terminal board has the high level, + 24V.
Figure 19 shows the detail of the terminals for the connection of the power supplies and the distribution to
other devices. The negative terminals of the power supplies (nr.1 at 12V and nr. 3 at 24V) will be equipped
with fuse holders and 2.5 A fuses, on the load side.
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 26 of 36
UP 2015 Box for outdoor  installations
GSTR001/3
Rev. 01
Figure 19 – Terminal board for the distribution of the auxiliary power supplies
All of the terminals of this board must be provided with a screw tightening, for all of the cables with a
section equal to 1,5mm2. The connections to the battery poles, red for the positive and black for the
negative, must have: a section ≥ 3mm2 (2x1,5 mm2), a length ≥ 80cm and, on the battery side, a collar
label indicating the respective polarity and ring terminal connector for screw size M8 assembled in factory.
The wiring between the connectors of channel 1 on the UE and the terminal board will be via two cables
included in the supply.
Each terminal must allow easy identification of the corresponding associated signal, according to the
naming defined for them as in the GSTR001/1 specification, as shown in the following Table 1, Table 2 and
Figure 20. Their name may be also quoted on the board itself.
IMS Function
Peripheral
Unit
1 +M Motor power supply (+24 VDC) 1
1 +M Motor power supply (+24 VDC) 1
2 -M Motor power supply (-24 VDC) 2
2 -M Motor power supply (-24 VDC) 2
3 +A Commands power supply (+24 VDC) 3
4 -A Commands power supply (-24 VDC) 4
5 89CX Closing command 5
6 89AX Opening command 6
7 89ccx Signal closing position switch-disconnector 7
8 89cax Signal opening position switch-disconnector 8
Table 1– Pin out of the SG terminals
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 27 of 36
UP 2015 Box for outdoor  installations
GSTR001/3
Rev. 01